
CITY OF MYRTLE BEACH

PROJECT NO.:  18-B0030

OPENING TIME:  3:00 PM  September 6, 2018

Atlantic Emergency Solutions NAFECO

ITEM#     DESCRIPTION QTY UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE

1 1-3/4 inch Key Hose Big-10, or approved 

equal, couplings with 1-1/2 inch NST 

threads, color blue

1 50-ft. 

section

123.00$             123.00$                           142.35$               142.35$                           -$                                   

2 1-3/4 inch Key Hose Big-10, or approved 

equal, couplings with 1-1/2 inch NST 

threads, color red

1 50-ft. 

section

123.00$             123.00$                           142.35$               142.35$                           -$                                   

3 1-3/4 inch Key Hose Big-10, or approved 

equal, couplings with 1-1/2 inch NST 

threads, color green

1 50-ft. 

section

123.00$             123.00$                           142.35$               142.35$                           -$                                   

4 1-3/4 inch Key Hose Big-10, or approved 

equal, couplings with 1-1/2 inch NST 

threads, color yellow

1 50-ft. 

section

123.00$             123.00$                           142.35$               142.35$                           -$                                   

5 1-3/4 inch Key Hose Big-10, or approved 

equal, couplings with 1-1/2 inch NST 

threads, color white (clear coat)

1 50-ft. 

section

123.00$             123.00$                           142.35$               142.35$                           -$                                   

6 1-3/4 inch Key Hose Big-10, or approved 

equal, couplings with 1-1/2 inch NST 

threads, color tan

1 50-ft. 

section

123.00$             123.00$                           142.35$               142.35$                           -$                                   

7 1-3/4 inch Key Hose Big-10, or approved 

equal, couplings with 1-1/2 inch NST 

threads, color orange

1 50-ft. 

section

123.00$             123.00$                           142.35$               142.35$                           -$                                   

TOTAL 861.00$                       996.45$                       

City intends to award to Atlantic Emergency Solutions subject to acceptance of specifications.


